                                                                    April 2, 1998

Mr. Clarke Moore

Post Office Box 633

Crescent City, California  95531

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-014
Dear Mr. Moore:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION

Will you have a conflict of interest if you participate in discussions or votes about the future use, rezoning or sale of property owned by the Del Norte County Health Care District?

CONCLUSION
Because the district owned property is within 300 feet of property that you own, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any governmental decisions regarding the use, zoning, or sale of the district owned property, unless such decisions would have no financial effect on your property.  

FACTS
Since December 1996, you have been a Director for the Del Norte County Health District.  You are a former Del Norte County Supervisor representing District 3.

You own property, APN 118-040-22, which is located within 300 feet of property owned by the Health Care District, which is being considered for sale or development.  You have owned this property since 1975.  The taxable assessed value is $5,910 and the realtor assessed value is about $35,000.  The property is currently rented for $400 per month.

ANALYSIS
1.  Economic Interest.  The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 of the Act provides that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on: 

   “(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

   (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

 

   (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans 

by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

   (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating [$290] or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


* * *

   For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”  (Section 87103(a)-(e).)

A “public official” is defined as a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  As a Director for the Del Norte County Health Care District, you are considered a “public official” under the Act.  

Section 82033 defines an “interest in real property” as “any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.”





Your property with an assessed value of $35,000 constitutes an ownership interest in real property worth more than $1,000 that may be affected by decisions regarding the sale or development of property owned by the Del Norte County Health Care District, which is within 300 feet of your property.  Therefore, you may not participate in decisions of the Del Norte County Health Care Board about the district’s property located near yours if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have a material financial effect on your property.
  

2.  Foreseeability and Materiality.  Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect of a decision on real property is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will affect property values.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  

With respect to materiality, Regulation 18702.3 states: 

   “(a)  The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if any of the following applies:

   (1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.”  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).)

  
Pursuant to Regulation 18702.3(a)(1), you may not participate in decisions regarding the use, rezoning, or sale of the district’s property located within 300 feet of yours unless you can demonstrate that the decisions will have no financial effect on your property.  This is a difficult standard to meet, as generally, the development or sale of nearby property will have some financial effect on your property.

3.  Disqualification.  Disqualification generally means that the official cannot make, participate in making, or otherwise try to influence a decision when acting within the authority of his or her position.  (Section 87100; Regulations 18700 and 18700.1.)  If you are disqualified from a decision, you must announce the reason for your disqualification on the public record of the Del Norte County Health Care District’s meeting and refrain from participating in the decision.  

4.  Participating in a Non‑Official Capacity.  A public official is permitted to appear, as any member of the general public, before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function, to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her personal interests.  (Regulations 18700(d)(2) and 18700.1(b)(1).)  A “personal interest” includes an interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(1).)  

Once an official has formally disqualified himself or herself by announcing the disqualification and the reason for it on the public record (Regulation 18700(b)(5)), the official may comment at public meetings or hearings, on issues related solely to the effect of a decision on his or her personal interests.  However, the official may not testify on behalf of any other person or group.  The official's comments should be made under the same time limits and procedures applicable to comments from members of the public.  

I trust this answers your questions.  For your information, enclosed is a copy of a guide to the Act's conflict‑of‑interest provisions for public officials and a fact sheet about making and participating in governmental decisions.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

SGC:HPW:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�   Your tenants who pay rent of approximately $400 per month are also potentially disqualifying sources of income to you.  Because your question did not focus on your tenants as sources of income, we have not specifically addressed the issue.  You may refer to regulation 18702.6 (copy enclosed) for guidance.    





